in the amount of 30.6 percent of the basic salaries of the judges covered under chapter 602, article 9:
2. There is appropriated from the revolving fund created in section 602.1302 to the judicial retirement fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, the following amount, or so much thereof as is necessary, to be used for the purposes designated: As part of the state's contribution to the judicial retirement fund in accordance with the con-
ditions specified in subsection 1:
2009, the following amount, or so much thereof as is necessary, to be used for the purposes designated: As part of the state's contribution to the judicial retirement fund in accordance with the conditions specified in subsection 1:
\$ 1,674,663

Sec. 3. POSTING OF REPORTS IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT — LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY. All reports or copies of reports required to be provided by the judicial branch for fiscal year 2008-2009 to the legislative services agency shall be provided in an electronic format. The legislative services agency shall post the reports on its internet web site and shall notify by electronic means all the members of the joint appropriations subcommittee on the justice system when a report is posted. Upon request, copies of the reports may be mailed to members of the joint appropriations subcommittee on the justice system.

Approved May 10, 2008

CHAPTER 1183

GRANTS ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT OFFICE APPROPRIATION — CONTINUATION

H.F. 2674

AN ACT concerning appropriations to the office of grants enterprise management and including an effective date provision.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. Section 8A.505, subsection 2, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
- 2. There is appropriated annually from indirect cost reimbursements to the office of grants enterprise management of the department of management the sum of up to one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars for the expenses of the office, and annually for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2006, and ending June 30, 2008 2010, the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars to provide grant identification and writing assistance to state agencies. The director shall transfer the funds appropriated to the department of management as provided in this subsection and shall make the funds available during the fiscal year to the department of management on a monthly basis.
- Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.